## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1941** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 400

(By Mr. Rose, of Mercer)

PASSED March 9 1941

In Effect Passage



## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 400

(By Mr. Ross, of Mercer)

[Passed March 8, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, chapter eightytwo, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-seven, as amended by article one,
chapter eighty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, relating to
the salary of the state commissioner of labor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, chapter eighty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, as amended by article one, chapter eighty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Commissioner of Labor; Qualifications; Ap-

- 2 pointment; Term of Office; Salary.—The state commis-
- 3 sioner of labor shall be appointed by the governor, by and

- 4 with the advice and consent of the senate. He shall be a
- 5 competent person, who is identified with the labor inter-
- 6 ests of the state. The commissioner of labor in office on
- 7 the effective date of this act shall, unless sooner removed,
- 8 continue to serve until his term expires and his successor
- 9 has been appointed and has qualified. On or before the
- 10 first day of April, one thousand nine hundred forty-one,
- 11 and on or before the first day of April of each fourth
- 12 year thereafter, the governor shall appoint a commissioner
- 13 of labor to serve for a term of four years, commencing on
- 14 said first day of March. The salary of the commissioner
- 15 of labor shall be five thousand dollars per annum.

Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
6 A.M. Rown
Chairman Senate Committee
Leon / CE
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Hanse of Deligates
1
Takes effect passage.
alfan Walkering
Clerk of the Senate
Dasliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
$\rho$
Byouf 31 se Lalyh President of the Senate
President of the Sendle
Walsolm R. Umold
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 14 Th
The William
day of March 1941
day of , 1941
Matthew Juneale

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia WAR 17 1941

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State